• No change concerning the 2018 outlook: stabilisation of recurring EBITDA1 under

IFRS 15 at €170M

I. Order Backlog

IFRS 15 requires to publish the order backlog. SoLocal Group’s order backlog as at December
31st, 2017 under IFRS is the following:

In million euros, December 31st, 2017 IAS 18 IFRS 15
Change

in €M

Digital order backlog1,2 309 394 +85
Print order backlog1,2 51 61 +10

Total order backlog1,2 360 455 +96

The shift to IFRS 15 leads to a modification of the backlog order as at December 31st, 2017,
leading to an increase of €96M. Digital revenue recognition is more spread over time. As such,
some revenues recognised under IAS 18 in 2017 will also be recognised under IFRS 15 in 2017
and partly spread over 2018 and 2019.

1 Continued activities
2The order backlog is defined as the remaining revenues that has to be recognised as at December 31st 2017 on sales orders such as validated
and engaged by customers as at December 31st, 2017. As for subscription products, only the engagement period is taken into account.

2

II. Income statement

In million euros, as at December 31st, 2017 IAS 18 IFRS 15
Change

in €M

Digital revenues1 636 595 (41)
Print revenues1 120 135 +15

Total revenues1 756 730 (26)

   Staff costs1,2 (367) (369) (1)
   Net external expenses1,2 (192) (192) 0

Recurring EBITDA1 196 170 (26)

   Digital EBITDA1,2 170 140 (30)
   Print EBITDA1,2 26 29 +4

Recurring EBITDA1 196 170 (26)

The impact of this change for the Group is a revenue recognition that is more spread over time.
Thus, the Group’s 2017 revenues1 restated under IFRS 15 are lower by €26M compared to IAS
18. Most of this impact will be recognised in the 2018 revenues and the remaining part in the 2019
revenues. As a consequence, there is no revenue loss but a deferred revenue recognition for the
Group.

The Group has revisited its financial principles regarding digital vs. print sales breakdown as part
of the application of IFRS 15.

The impact on costs is limited, representing a global change in 2017 total charges1 of €0.7M